Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-1587 DH



)

KRISTEN HAMPTON,
)

d/b/a WEE CARE CHILD CARE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Kristen Hampton, d/b/a Wee Care Child Care, is subject to discipline because (a) she and her employees transported children under her care on a day trip to St. Louis in a vehicle lacking sufficient seat belts and without sufficient car seats or booster seats for the children who needed them, and allowed an employee who lacked a Class E chauffeur’s driving license to drive the vehicle; (b) she allowed a person convicted of first-degree felonies including kidnapping and armed criminal action to work with or around the children in her care; and (c) an employee of hers allowed and encouraged two of the children in her care to fight.
Procedure


On September 3, 2008, the Department of Health & Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Hampton.  On April 27, 2010, Hampton was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On 

August 31, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Joi Cunningham represented the Department.  Hampton did not appear.  The matter became ready for our decision on 

September 29, 2010, when the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Hampton was issued a child-care center license on February 15, 2008.  The license expired on January 30, 2010.
2. Hampton’s day care center, Wee Care Child Care, was located at 601 Dix Road, Jefferson City, Missouri.
3. Hampton was licensed to provide care between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Hampton’s license limited it to caring for a maximum of 42 children between the ages of six weeks through 14 years old.  Hampton’s license further limited the facility to caring for no more than eight children under the age of 24 months.
4. On June 5, 2008, one child (AH) asked Hampton’s employee Erika Lee if she could fight another child (AB).  Both children were nine years old.  Lee agreed to the fight on the condition that the children clear cots from a floor area to make room for the fight.

5. Lee had the other children under her care stand against a wall while AH and AB fought.

6. AH kicked AB in the stomach.  AB suffered a sprained wrist and bite marks in the fight.
7. One of the day care personnel at all the times in question in this case was Shaundell Williams.

8. Williams’ criminal record included convictions and incarceration for kidnapping, armed criminal action, and other first-degree felonies.  Williams had also violated his probation from his prior convictions and faced pending criminal charges at the times in question.

9. On June 5, 2008, Hampton, Williams, and another day care employee took 13 children on a day trip to St. Louis in a 1999 Dodge Ram.
10. Hampton and Williams drove the van on June 5, 2008.

11. The vehicle had 14 seat belts, including three belts for the rear seat.
12. Four of the children were sitting in the rear seat during the trip.

13. Either car seats or booster seats were required for eight of the children in the vehicle, due to their ages. There was an insufficient number of car seats or booster seats for the children who required them.
14. Hampton (or one of the adults, at Hampton’s direction or assent), stopped at a store while returning to Jefferson City from St. Louis and bought additional booster and car seats.

15. Williams did not have a Class E (chauffeur’s) driver’s license on June 5, 2008.
16. On June 6, 2008, Hampton’s employee(s) played a motion picture named “Ultraviolet” for the children present at Wee Care.
17. “Ultraviolet” was rated PG-13 for partial nudity and inappropriate language.

18. On June 11, 2008, a letter was hand delivered to Hampton.  The letter notified Hampton of the decision to immediately revoke Hampton’s license to provide child care.
19. Hampton appealed the revocation of her license on June 12, 2008.
Conclusions of Law

The Department filed a complaint pursuant to § 210.245.2,
 which states:

If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have 
thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing.

This statute gives us jurisdiction to hear this case.  The Department has the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
  

Section 210.221 states:

1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:
(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child-care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to 
render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.  No license shall be granted for a term exceeding two years.  Each license shall specify the kind of child-care services the licensee is authorized to perform, the number of children that can be received or maintained, and their ages and sex;
(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license;

(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children.  No rule or regulation promulgated by the division shall in any manner restrict or interfere with any religious instruction, philosophies or 
ministries provided by the facility and shall not apply to facilities operated by religious organizations which are not required to be licensed; and

(4) To determine what records shall be kept by such persons and the form thereof, and the methods to be used in keeping such records, and to require reports to be made to the department at regular intervals.

The Department argues that Hampton violated the following regulations:
· 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) stating, “Day care personnel shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(E) stating, “Caregivers shall have knowledge of the needs of children and shall be sensitive to the capabilities, interests and problems of children in care.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(M) stating, “Any person present at the facility during the hours in which child care is provided shall not present a threat to the health, safety or welfare of the children.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.182(2)(B)1 stating, “Daily activities for preschool and school-age children shall include: 

Developmentally appropriate play experiences and activities planned to meet the interests, needs and desires of the children.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(1)(A) stating, “The provider shall be responsible for the care, safety and supervision of children on field trips or at any time they transport children away from the facility.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(2)(A) stating, “The driver of any vehicle used to transport children shall be no less than eighteen (18) years of age and shall have a valid driver's license as required by Missouri law. ”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(A) stating, “All children shall be seated in a permanent seat and restrained by seat belts or child restraint devices as required by Missouri law.”

Section 302.015(1) allows the Director of Revenue to create a driver license classification for a motor vehicle operator:  

who operates a motor vehicle in the transportation of persons or property, and who receives compensation for such services in wages, salary, commission or fare; or who as an owner or employee operates a motor vehicle carrying passengers or property for hire[.]  

The Director created, pursuant to said statute, a Class E license under 12 CSR 10-24.200(5).  This license is commonly referred to as a chauffeur’s license. 
A.  St. Louis Field Trip

The Department argues that Hampton violated 19 CSR 30-62.212(1)(A), (2)(A), and (3)(A) on June 5, 2008, when Hampton and two other adults, including Williams, took children in Hampton’s care to St. Louis.  We agree.  The lack of sufficient seat belts, child safety seats, and/or booster seats constituted a breach of Hampton’s responsibility for the care, safety, and supervision of the children on the trip (and was a violation of 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(A) in itself), and the fact that Williams drove the van for part or all of the trip, while not in possession of a Class E chauffeur’s license, violated the requirement for possession of a valid (for the purpose) driver’s license.

Hampton violated Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.212(1)(A), (2)(A), and (3)(A).

B.  Convicted Felon on Staff

The Director argues that Hampton violated 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) and (M) by employing Williams.  We agree.  While there is no statute or regulation expressly forbidding convicted felons from working in licensed child care facilities, Williams’ criminal record, particularly his prior convictions for kidnapping and armed criminal action, and his then-outstanding criminal charges, lead us to conclude that Williams could not be considered to be of 
good character or intent, would not be qualified to provide care conducive to children’s welfare, and must be considered to have been a threat to the children’s health, safety, and welfare. 
Hampton violated Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) and (M).
C.  Playing Inappropriate Movie for Children 
and Allowing and Encouraging Children to Fight 

The Director argues that 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(E) and 30-62.182(2)(B)1 were violated because (a) Wee Care personnel played an inappropriate movie for the children in their care; and (b) Lee allowed AB and AH to fight.  We agree.  Playing a movie bearing a PG-13 rating for partial nudity and inappropriate language showed a lack of sensitivity to the capabilities, interests, and problems of the children in Hampton’s care, and doing so was not a developmentally appropriate play experience or activity to meet the children’s interests, needs, and desire.

Moreover, Lee allowed two children in her care to fight.  The children fighting were injured, and the other children whom Lee lined up around the room to watch the mini “WWF” day care fight were placed in danger of injury related to the physical violence and emotional strain by witnessing such an event organized to some degree by their caretaker.  A similar, although more dramatic and sinister episode, was acted out in the 2007 movie “The Girl Next Door” based on the novel by Jack Ketchum.


The conduct exhibited by Hampton’s employee violated 19 CSR 30-62.101(1)(A) because allowing nine-year old children to fight while instructing other children to watch is not good moral character.  Nor does the scene reminiscent of “Fight Club” evidence a sensitivity to the problems, capabilities or interests of the children in her care.  To the contrary, it shows little consideration for them as human beings and is therefore a violation of 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(E) 

and 19 CSR 30-62.182(2)(B)1, as children fighting (as participants or spectators) is not an activity that meets the needs of children of a day care.


Hampton violated Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A), (E) and (M), and 30-62.182(2)(B)1.
Summary

Hampton is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2).

SO ORDERED on March 24, 2011.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�One child said that Hampton and the other adults bought three seats, while another child said that the adults bought five seats.


�All statutory cites are to RSMo 2000.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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